UNOFFICIAL COPY (2

EEWR ey
Q‘ /O 50 87 pook: , 9426135110

"Gene” Moore Fee: g7
¢ §74.00
Caok County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 09/17/2004 10:04 AM Pg: 10f2s

Hos8%

RECORDING REQUESTED BY
AND WHEN RECORDED W AIL
TO:

JUDITH A. EL-AMIN

CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF LAW

121 NORTH LASALLE STREET
ROOM 600

CHICAGO, ILLINQIS 60602

SECOND LOAN AMENDMENT AND.5LBORDINATION AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND LOAN AMENDMENT AND SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT (this
“Second Amendment”) is made as of September /{ , 2604, by WILLARD SQUARE LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois limited partnership (the “Borrowor”).the owner of fee simple title to
the real property hereinafter described, with a mailing address of 222 North LaSalle Street, Chicago,
IHinois 60601, TACH WILLARD SQUARE DEVELOPMENT COKPORATION, an Illinois not-
for-profit corporation and the sole general partner of the Borrower (the “General Partner”), with a
mailing address 0£222 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60601, TECHN!CAL ASSISTANCE
CORPORATION FOR HOUSING, an Illinois not-for-profit corporation and the ssicember of the
General Partner (“TACH”), with a mailing address of 222 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois
60601, and the CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, an lllinois municipal corporation (ix¢ “City”),
acting by and through its Department of Housing (the "DOH"), with a mailing address of 318 South
Michigan Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60604,

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City (the "City Council™) enacted an ordinance on
July 31, 1996, published at pages 26363 - 26368, inclusive, of the Journal of Proceedings of the
City Council (the “Journal”) of that date, pursuant to which the City Council authorized DOH to
make a loan to TACH, in the amount of $2,492,223 (the “Loan”) from Multi-Program Funds, a
portion of which was to be used for the acquisition of certain residential property contained
within the area described in Exhibit A (“Exhibit A™) attached hereto and made a part hereof (the

Boy 4 3p



0426135110 Page: 2 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

"Original Property") and the construction thereon of 18 buildings and of 100 dwelling units
contained therein as one-, two- and three-bedroom units for low and moderate-income families
and the Loan was closed on October 25, 1996 (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Assignment and Assumption of Rights and
Obligations of Community Development Block Grant Loan dated as of October 25, 1996 (the
“Assignment”), TACH assigned its rights and interests in the Loan to the Borrower; and

WHEPREAS, in connection with the Assignment, the Borrower agreed to use the Loan
proceeds to acquire the Property and construct the Project; and

WHEREAS i connection with the Loan, TACH executed (i) a certain Note in the
principal amount of $2,492,223 in favor of the City (the “City Note™), which is secured by,
among other things, thai-Certain Junior Mortgage, Security Agreement and Financing Statement
dated October 25, 1996 and rezoided on October 25, 1996 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds
of Cook County, Illinois (the "Recoraar") as Document No. 96818105 made by the Borrower as
mortgager in favor of the City as murtgogee, as amended by that certain First Amendment (the
“First Amendment”) dated January 7, 1999 2nd recorded in the Office of the Recorder as
Document No. 99049753 (as amended, the “City Mortgage™) and that certain Assignment of
Rents and Leases dated October 25, 1996 and reccrded on October 25, 1996 in the Office of the
Recorder as Document No. 96818106, as amended bv the First Amendment (as amended, the
“Assignment of Rents™), (ii) that certain Regulatory Agreement dated October 25, 1996 and
recorded in the Office of the Recorder as Document No. 95818104, as amended by the First
Amendment (as amended, the “Regulatory Agreement”), (i) that certain Environmental
Indemnity Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment (1s a.rended, the “Environmental
[ndemnity Agreement,” and collectively with the City Note, the Citv Mortgage, the Assignment
of Rents, the Regulatory Agreement, and all other documents evidercirg and/or securing the City
Loan and any other collateral documents which refer to the Property (as defined below) shall be
known collectively as the "City Loan Documents"); and

WHEREAS, the First Amendment modified the legal description of the Original Property
described in Exhibit A with a reconfiguration of the boundary between Parcel 6 and Parcel 8 and
a deletion of Parcel 19, an easement which was subsequently dedicated to the City for 2 public
alley, but the First Amendment did not reflect all of the post construction common addresses for
each building on the Original Property, consequently, Exhibit A-1, attached hereto describes the
modified legal descriptions and includes all of the post construction common addresses (the
“Modified Property” and the Original Property are collectively referred to herein as the
“Property”) and Exhibit A-1, replaces Exhibit A or the appropriate exhibit in each of the City
Loan Documents, as applicable; and

WHEREAS, the City Mortgage is and was subordinate to that certain Mortgage dated as
of October 25, 1996 made by the Borrower as mortgagor in favor of Prairie Mortgage Company,

2



[P SR o—

0426135110 Page: 3 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

as mortgagee (the "Original Senior Lender"), recorded on October 25, 1996 in the Office of the
Recorder as Document No. 96818101, securing a loan in the original aggregate principal amount
of $4,264,300 made by the Original Senior Lender to the Borrower in connection with the
acquisition of the Property and the construction of the Project (the "Original Senior Loan");

WHEREAS, the Borrower has met with certain financial difficulties in the operation of
the Property, and has requested that the Department approve a proposed restructuring of the City
Loan (as described below); and

WHEREAS, Midland Loan Services, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Senior Lender™),
has agreed to provias financing fo the Borrower in connection with the Property in an amount not
to exceed $4,264,3U05.(the “New Senior Loan”) which will, among other things, retire the
Original Senior Loan, ana the Borrower has agreed to mortgage the Property in favor of the
Senior Lender to securethe New Senior Loan (the “New Senior Mortgage”) (the New Senior
Mortgage and all other docuraeits evidencing and/or securing the New Senior Loan shall be
known collectively as the "New Sezior Loan Documents"); and

WHEREAS, it is a condition tu Senior Lender’s making the New Senior Loan to the
Borrower that the New Senior Mortgage viiconditionally be and remain at all times a lien, claim
and charge upon the Property prior and superiar t¢ the liens, claims and charges of the City Loan
Documents; and

WHEREAS, the Senior Lender would not makeip< New Senior Loan, without this
Second Amendment; and

WHEREAS, the City and the Borrower also desire to amérid certain other terms and
conditions of the City Loan Documents; and

WHEREAS, on May 26, 2004, the City Council of the City enacted ap-erdinance: (A)
ratifying, approving and confirming the making of the City Loan; and (B) approving a
restructuring of the City Loan in a manner which (1) will not alter the principal anicunt of the
City Loan, (2) will not alter the interest rate on the principal balance of the City Loun, £3) will
extend the maturity date of the City Loan, (4) will subordinate the City Mortgage to the New
Senior Mortgage, and (5) may otherwise restructure the City Loan, all in substantial accordance
with the terms described above (collectively, the “Restructuring”); and

WHEREAS, the City, the Senior Lender and the Borrower desire to enter into this Second
Amendment to amend the City Loan Documents in accordance with the Restructuring as
described above.

AGREEMENTS




0426135110 Page: 4 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1. The New Senior Mortgage, and any and all renewals, modifications, extensions or

advances thereunder or secured thereby (including interest thereon), unconditionally and will remain
at all times a lien, claim or charge on the Property prior and superior to the City Mortgage and the
City Loan Documents. The maximum amount of indebtedness secured by the New Senior Mortgage
is $4,264.300, plus interest, plus any disbursements for the payment of taxes and insurance on the
Property, plus interest thercon, plus any other sums advanced in accordance with the terms thereof
or any of the other New Senior Loan Documents to protect the security of the New Senior Mortgage
or any of the other New Senior Loan Documents, plus interest thereon.

2. Tuae City agrees that:

(a) The City intentionally and unconditionally: (i) consents to the liens, claims
an oharges upon the Property of the New Senior Mortgage, and (it) subjects
and subordinates the liens, claims and charges of the City Loan Documents
in favoro1 fie liens, claims and charges upon the Property of the New Senior
Mortgage and uaderstands that in reliance upon, and in consideration of this
subjection and subordination, specific loans and advances are being and will
be made and, as part and parcel thereof, specific monetary and other
obligations are being and will be entered into that would not be made or
entered into but for the Senior Lender’s reliance upon this subjection and
subordination.

(b)  Any waiver or forbearance by the 5<nior Lender in the exercise of its rights
and remedies under the New Senior Mortgage shall not impair the priority of
the lien of the New Senior Mortgage.

3. This Second Amendment is the whole and only agresment with regard to the
subordination of the liens, claims and charges of the City Loan Documents to the New Senior
Mortgage.

4, On Exhibit A of that certain Housing Loan Agreement, dated October 25, 1996 by
and among the City through DOH, TACH, and the Borrower, as amended by the Fir<t Amendment
(the “Loan Agreement”), the Maturity Date is deleted in its entirety and replaced with, “Maturity
Date: October 1, 2044, or such earlier date on which the New Senior Loan is paid in full”. All of
the other City Loan Documents are also amended accordingly, as applicable, to provide that the
Maturity Date of the Loan is extended until October 1, 2044, or such earlier date on which the New
Senior Loan is paid in full.

5. Section 31 Incorporation of Rider - This Section is hereby amended as follows:

(a)  Section 31 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:



0426135110 Page: 3 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The document entitled "HUD-Required Provisions Rider" (the “HUD
Rider”) attached hereto 1s hereby incorporated into the Loan Agreement as if
fully set forth herein and shall remain a part of the Loan Agreement so long
as the Secretary of HUD or his/her successors or assigns are the insurers or
holders of the Mortgage Note (as defined in the HUD Rider). Upon such
time as HUD is no longer the insurer or holder of the Mortgage Note or such
time as the Mortgage Note is paid in full, the parties hereto agree that the
HUD Rider shall no longer be a part of the Loan Agreement.

70 The HUD Rider is replaced with a new HUD Rider attached as Exhibit B to
this Second Amendment. All of the other City Loan Documents are also
amended accordingly, as applicable, regarding the terms of the New Sentor
[.va1 Documents as found in Exhibit B attached hereto.

6. The Borrower pireby represents and warrants, as of the date hereof, that all
representations, warranties, certifications, statements, affidavits and other items heretofore made or
furnished to the City by or on behaii i the Borrower in connection with the City Loan were true,
accurate, and complete as of the date masc orfurnished to the City, and continue to be true, accurate,
and complete.

7. Except as amended hereby, the provisions of the City I.oan Documents remain in full
force and effect and are hereby ratified and confirinzd.. The City Mortgage, as amended by this
Second Amendment, shall continue to secure repayment o1 all amounts due under the City Note as
modified by this Second Amendment without loss of priciity (subject to Sections 1 and 2 of this
Second Amendment).

8. The Borrower expressly agrees that no member, ofticial. employee, or agent of the
City shall be individually or personally liable to the Borrower, or any of itz successors or assigns,
in the event of any default or breach by the City under this Second Amenameiit.

9. In the event of a conflict or inconsistency between the provisionsof the City Loan
Documents and the provisions of this Second Amendment, the provisions of tiis Second
Amendment shall govern and control.

10.  TheCityand the Borrower acknowledge and agree that this Second Amendment does
not constitute a novation of the existing indebtedness under the City Loan but is intended to be an
amendment and modification of the City Loan Documents.

11.  The Borrower hereby acknowledges, warrants and confirms to the City that as of the
date hereof there exist no defenses, set-offs or counterclaims to its obligations under any of the City
Loan Documents.



0426135110 Page: 6 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

12.  This Second Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute a single agreement.

13.  This Second Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties
hereto and their respective successors and assigns; provided, however, that: (1) the Borrower may
not assign this Second Amendmient or its rights and obligations under the City Loan Documents
without the prior written consent of the City; (2) the Senior Lender shall give the City prior written
notice of its intent to assign this Second Amendment or its rights and obligations under the New
Senior Loail Documents; and (3) the City shall give the Senior Lender prior written notice of its
intent to assigri this Second Amendment or its rights and obligations under the City Loan Documents

14, This Second Amendment has been executed by the parties hereto in the State of
Tilinois and shall be constzuzd in accordance with and governed by the internal laws of the State of
Hlinois, without regard to-the choice of law rules of that State.

15.  Pursuant to Section 2-136-030(b) of the Municipal Code of Chicago, it is illegal for
any elected official of the City, or any pzrson acting at the direction of such official, to contact, either
orally or in writing, any other City official or employee with respect to any matter involving any
person with whom the elected official has & TBusiness Relationship” (as defined in Section 2-156-
080 of the Municipal Code of Chicago), or tc patticipate in any discussion in any City Council
committee hearing or in any City Council meeting or 12 vote on any matter involving the person with
whom an elected official has a Business Relationship~Violation of Section 2-156-030(b} by any
elected official, or any person acting at the direction of such official, with respect to any of the Loan
Documents, or in connection with the transactions con'esiplated thereby, shail be grounds for
termination of the Loan Documents and the transactions cortemplated thereby. The Borrower
hereby represents and warrants that, to the best of its knowledge afer due inquiry, no violation of
Section 2-156-030(b) has occurred with respect to any of the Loan Locuments or the transactions
contempiated thereby.

16. Notices provided for in this Second Amendment, uniess expresely provided for
otherwise in this First Amendment, shall be given in writing and may be delivered personally or by
placing in the United States mail, first class and certified, return receipt requested, with postage
prepaid and addressed as follows:

If to City: Department of Housing
318 South Michigan Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60604
Attention: Commissioner

With Copies to: Department of Law
Room 600, City Hall
121 North LaSalle Street

6



0426135110 Page: 7 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Chicago, Illinois 60602
Attention: Corporation Counsel

If to Borrower: Willard Square Limited Partnership
222 North LaSalle Street, Suite 1414
Chicago, Illinois 60601

With Copies to: Applegate & Thorne-Thomsen, PC
322 South Green Street, Suite 400
Chicago, Illinois 60607
Attention: Mark W. Burns

If to TACH: Technical Assistance Corporation for Housing
222 North LaSalle Street, Suite 1414
Coicago, lllinois 60601

With Copies to: Appiegzie & Thorne-Thomsen, PC
322 Souir'Green Street, Suite 400
Chicago, Illziuis 60607
Afttention: Mark'W . Burns

Changes in these addresses shall be in writing and delivzred in accordance with the provisions of this
Section 16. Notices delivered by mail are deemed receivad two days after mailing in accordance
with this Section 16. Notices delivered personally are deesied effective upon receipt. Refusal to
accept delivery has the same effect as receipt. This Section 1€ shal! also apply to all notices to be
given from the City to the Borrower and from the Borrower to the Ciiy provided for in the City Loan
Documents, as amended, unless expressly provided for otherwise in«he City Loan Documents, as
amended.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY L.EZT BLANK ]



0426135110 Page: 8 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Second Amendment is executed as of the day and year above
written.

CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS
acting by and through its
Department of Housing

|

By:
Its: T J (";M SSTOWSA
v

WILLARD SQUARE U'*IiTED PARTNERSHIP
an Illinois limited partnership

By: TACH WILLARD SQUARE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
an Illinois not-for-profit corporation aa
its sole general partner

By:

Its:

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE CORPORATION FOR HOUSIN<
an Illinois not-for-profit corporation

By:

Its:




0426135110 Page: 9 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Second Amendment is executed as of the day and year above
written.

CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS
acting by and through its
Department ofOI-Iousing

By:  _ -/;//

WILLARD SQUARE LiMITED PARTNERSHIP
an Illinois limited partnership

By: TACH WILLARD SQUARE LiVELOPMENT CORPORATION
an Illinois not-for-profit corporation and

its sole generapn %

Its: p e o

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE CORPORATION FOR HOUSING

an Illinois not-fop-profit corpor jon
By: ﬂM [
Its:

e Bk Sl 4 SR i - s e amiens  sera et e s



0426135110 Page: 10 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TACH WILLARD SQUARE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
an Illinois not-fpr-profit corporation

By: 3 ﬂ‘%@/—)( \ ) @W
Its: P/UO -




0426135110 Page: 11 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
%ﬁd . ) SS.
COUNTY OF j

I, the undersigned, a notagy public in for said County, in t/l'g, State, aforgsaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ﬁZ; ph T, Srocon  whoisthe  [Teside

of TACH Willard Square Developmknt Corporation, an Illinois not-for-profit corporation, which is
the sole general partner of Willard Square Limited Partnership, an Illinois limited partnership (the
"Partnership";. and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing instrinent, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed
and delivered thesa'd instrument on behalf of the Partnership as his/her free and voluntary act and

deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
yiA
day of Qfﬂ , 2004,

GIVEN under niy hand and notarial seal this /é

OPPTIVAR AN ;

s FAVAAAAANNYY Ay
2 OFFICIAL SEAL 7

N

WILLIAM A REEVES

NOTARY PUBLIC, RTATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMALBRON EXPIRES:07/00/05
o' ey S b /

My Commission Expires:
(SEAL)

10



0426133110 Page: 12 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS
g ¢ ) Ss

COUNTY OF )7

I, the undersigned, a n ublic in gnd for said County, in State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY THAT 6( 4ip f L. prozwan  whoisthe _flrs ¢
of TACH Willard Square De\}eldpment Corporation, an Illinois not-for-profit corporation (the
“Corporation”), which is the sole general partner of Willard Square Limited Partnership, an Illinois
limited parinership, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing instryment, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed

and delivered the said instrument on behalf of the Corporation as his/her free and voluntary act and
deed for the uses anit purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my tand and notarial seal this __//, Z'f day of gﬂ 2004,

SIPIARAR AN

OFFICIAL SEAL

WILLIAM A REEVES

NOTARY puaLiC, BTATE
OF iLLiNot
My COMM!SSION EXM?S O;ILO‘QMG

AAAN
VAAAAA A SR R a

ot otary Publlc

PPy

My Commission Expires:
(SEAL)

11



0426135110 Page: 13 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOI(S)

7 (#] Fd ) SS
COUNTY OF. )7

I, the undersigned, a n public in 3nd for said County, in Statc afor said DO
HEREBY CERTIFY THAT Xa/ph 21, who is the e’e’:‘ Ve,
of Technical Assistance Corporatién for Housing, an Illinois not-for-profit corporation, which is the
sole member of TACH Willard Square Development Corporation, an Illinois not-for-profit
corporatior: and the sole general partner of Willard Square Limited Partnership, an Illinois limited
partnership, mersonally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the

iy

foregoing instrusizat, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed
and delivered the saiimstrument as his/her free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes
therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand ard notarial seal this Z & day of 5 % é , 2004.

OFFICIAL SEAL 3 % 3%%
L

mm&gig sﬁ REEVES L/ﬁagﬁ)Ublin/ ” B

WS T e 7

»

™
V--
L

My Commission Expires:
(SEAL)

12



0426133110 Page: 14 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
)  SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY THAT SACK. M lcows 121, personally known to me to be the
0.6 it $Sion @ (L of the Department of Housing of the City of Chicago, Illinois (the “City”)
and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument; appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged as such, Lo MrtASSiove n,
(s)he signed.and delivered the said instrument pursuant to proper authority, as his/her free and
voluntary act and deed of said City, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN undermy hand and notarial seal this __ [ { Zﬁ day of __ M , 2004,

b
O spe Coitic
Nofary Public
[Seal]

My Commission expires:

NOYARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 1020007

11



0426133110 Page: 15 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
PARCEL 1: (BUILDING 1)

LOTS 6 AND 7 IN BLOCK 1 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH HALF OF THE
SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST
QUARTER OF SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Common Address: 4843-4845 S. St. Lawrence Avenue, Chicago, Illinois
P.IN. No. 20-10-211-017

PARCEL 2: (BUIDING 2)

LOTS 9 AND 10 IN RLOCK 1 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH HALF OF THE
SOUTHWEST QUARTE?-OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST
QUARTER OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Common Address: 4851-4853 S. St. Lawrence Avenue, Chicago, Illinois
P.ILN. No. 20-10-211-019 and 20-10-21 1070

PARCEL 3: (BUILDING 3)

LOTS 11 AND 12 IN BLOCK 1 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH HALF OF THE
SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST
QUARTER OF SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Common Address: 4857-4859 S. St. Lawrence Avenue/600-612 E. 40% Sizeet, Chicago, Illinois
P.IN. No. 20-10-211-021

PARCEL 4: (BUILDING 4)

THE NORTH 25.00 FEET OF LOT 1 IN BLOCK { IN WASHINGTON PARK SUBInVISION
OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Common Address: 4901 S. St. Lawrence Avenue (formerly 4900 Block S. St. Lawrence
Avenue), Chicago, Hlinois
P.LN. No. 20-10-219-001



0426133110 Page: 16 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARCEL 5: (BUILDING 5)

LOT 1, EXCEPT THE NORTH 25.00 FEET THEREOF, AND THE NORTH HALF OF LOT 2
IN BLOCK 1 IN WASHINGTON PARK SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER
OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 10,
TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Common Address: 4903-4905 S. St. Lawrence Avenue (formerly 4900 Block S. St. Lawrence
Avenue), Chicago, Illinois
P.IN. No. 20-10-219-001

PARCEL 6: (BUILIING 6-INCLUDING OPEN SPACE)

THE SOUTH HALF OF-LOT 2, ALL OF LOT 3 AND THE NORTH 20.00 FEET OF LOT 4
ALL IN BLOCK 1 IN WASHINGTON PARK SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF
SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 38 NORT!I RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Common Address: 4907-4909 S. St. Lawrence Avenue (formerly 4900 Block S. St. Lawrence
Avenue), Chicago, Illinois
P.LN. No. 20-10-219-001

PARCEL 7: (BUILDING 7)

LOT 8 IN ROBERT’S SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTH HALF OF THE
SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER QF SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP
38 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Common Address: 4914-4916 S. St. Lawrence Avenue, Chicago, Illinois
P.LN. No. 20-10-218-035

PARCEL 8: (BUILDING 8)

LOT 4, EXCEPT THE NORTH 20.00 FEET THEREOF, IN BLOCK 1 IN WASHINGTON
PARK SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST
QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH,
RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

Common Address: 4921 S. St. Lawrence Avenue (formerty 4900 Block S. St. Lawrence
Avenue), Chicago, Illinois
P.LN. No. 20-10-219-001



0426133110 Page: 17 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARCEL 9: (BUILDING 9)

LOT 5 IN BLOCK 1 IN WASHINGTON PARK SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF
SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Common Address: 4923-4925 S. St. Lawrence Avenue (formerly 4900 Block S. St. Lawrence
Avenue), Chicago, Illinois
P.IN. No..20-10-219-001

PARCEL 10: (2UELDING 10)

LOT 6 IN BLOCK 1 IN VASHINGTON PARK SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF
SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 58 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY - ILLINIOS.

Common Address: 4927-4929 S. St. Lawrance Avenue (formerly 4900 Block S. St. Lawrence
Avenue), Chicago, Illinois
P.LN. No. 20-10-219-001

PARCEL 11: (BUILDING 11)

LOT 7 IN BLOCK 1 IN WASHINGTON PARK SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF
SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST ©F THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Common Address: 4931-4933 §. St. Lawrence Avenue (formerly 4900 Biock S. St. Lawrence
Avenue), Chicago, Illinois
P.LN. No. 20-10-219-001

PARCEL 12: (BUILDING 12)

LOT 3 INBLOCK 2 IN WASHINGTON PARK SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF
SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Common Address: 4911-4913 S. Champlain Avenue, Chicago, Illinois
P.LN. No. 20-10-220-002 and 20-10-220-003



0426133110 Page: 18 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARCEL 13: (BUILDING 13)

LOT 16 IN BLOCK I IN WASHINGTON PARK SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF
SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Common Address: 4940-4942 S. Champlain Avenue, Chicago, [liinois
P.LN. No. 20-10-219-014

PARCEL Y4: /BUILDING 14)

THE NORTH HALF OF LOT 5 (EXCEPT THAT PART TAKEN FOR ST. LAWRENCE
AVENUE) (LYING 'WEST OF THE EAST 173.83 FEET THEREOF) IN LAVINIA AND
COMPANY'’S SUBDIVISION OF GARDEN AND COTTAGE LOTS OF THE SOUTH
QUARTER OF THE NOTH EAST QUARTER OF SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH,
RANGE 14, EAST OF THE [EIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

Common Address: 601-603 E. 50" Street-{formerly 600 Block E. 50™ Street), Chicago, Illinois
P.LN. No. 20-10-225-001 and 20-10-225-032

PARCEL 15: (BUILDING 15)

THE WEST 50 FEET OF THE EAST 173.83 FEET Gf. THE NORTH HALF OF LOT 5 IN
LAVINIA AND COMPANY’S SUBDIVISION OF GARDEN AND COTTAGE LOTS OF
THE SOUTH QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER QF SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP
38 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL-MFRIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Common Address; 605-609 E. 50 Street (formerly 600 Block E. 50" Strzet), Chicago, Iltinois
P.IN. No. 20-10-225-002 and 20-10-225-003

PARCEL 16: (BUILDING 16)

THE EAST 49.75 FEET OF THE NORTH HALF OF LOT 5 IN LAVINIA AND COMPANY’S
SUBDIVISION OF GARDEN AND COTTAGE LOTS OF THE SOUTH QUARTER OF THE

NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF

THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Common Address: 615-617 E. 50™ Street (formerly 619-21 E. 50® Street), Chicago, Illinois
P.I.N. No. 20-10-225-005



0426133110 Page: 19 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARCEL 17: (BUILDING 17)

LOTS 1 AND 2 IN MERRILL’S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 4 IN LAVINIA AND COMPANY’S
SUBDIVISION OF GARDEN AND COTTAGE LOTS OF THE SOUTH QUARTER OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIAPL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Common Address: 647-649 E. 50" Street, Chicago, Illinois
P.LN. No. 20-10-226-006 and 20-10-226-005

PARCEL 15: (BUILDING 18)

LOTS 1 AND 2 IV THE SUBDIVISION OF LOT 2 IN LAVINIA AND COMPANY’S
SUBDIVISION OF Z2RDEN AND COTTAGE LOTS OF THE SOUTH QUARTER OF THE
NORTHEAST QUAKRTEZR OF SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAT MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Common Address: 711-713 E. 50" Street, Chicago, Tllinois
P.IN. No. 20-10-226-015

Revised 9/16/04

bk B i S ¢ OB e VA e s mbi s = e



0426133110 Page: 20 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B
HUD-REQUIRED PROVISIONS RIDER

THIS RIDER is attached and made a part of that certain Housing Loan Agreement (the
“Document™), dated as of October 25, 1996, entered into between the City of Chicago, Illinois,
an Illinois municipal corporation (the “Subordinate Lender”), through its Department of Housing
(“DOH™), baving its offices at 318 South Michigan Avenue, Chicago, lllinois 60604, Technical
Assistance Corporation for Housing, an Illinois not-for-profit corporation (“TACH”), and
Willard Squars L imited Partnership, an Illinois limited partnership (the “Owner”) relating to the
property (the “Fropsrty”) as described in Exhibit A of the Document, as amended by that certain
First Amendment catd January 7, 1999 and recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of
Cook County, Illinois a5 Document No. 99049753 (the “First Amendment™), and as amended by
that certain Second Loan Amendment and Subordination Agreement dated September jé_,
2004, between the Owner, TACY, and the Subordinate Lender (the “Second Amendment”
collectively with the Document arii the First Amendment are referred to herein as the “Amended
Document™). Except as provided in naragraph R-6 below, in the event of any conflict,
inconsistency or ambiguity between tiie provisions of this Rider and the provisions of the
Amended Document, the provisions of thiz Rider shall control. All capitalized terms used herein
and not otherwise defined herein shall have the n eanings given to such terms in the Amended
Document. As used herein, the term “HUD” siszif mean the United States Department of
Housing and Urban Development; and the term “F{A” shall mean the Federal Housing
Administration, an organizational unit of HUD; and tne tevm “HUD/FHA Loan Documents”
shall mean the following documents relating to the HUDinsured Mortgage Note (as defined
below) for the Project (Project No. 071-32142):

1. Commitment for Insurance of Advances, dated September 32, 2003, as amended October
14, 2003 and January 16, 2004, issued by the Secretary of HUD to Midland Loan
Services, Inc. (“Mortgagee”);

2. Mortgage Note, dated, September 1, 2004, made by the Owner payable 10.thc order of
Mortgagee in the principal amount of $4, 2€4,300;

3. Mortgage, dated September 1, 2004 made by the Owner in favor of Mortgagee and
encumbering the Property as security for the said mortgage loan (the “Mortgage™);

4. Security Agreement (Chattel Mortgage), dated September 1, 2004, between the Owner,
as debtor, and Mortgagee and/or the Secretary of HUD as their interests may appear, as

secured party;

16

U S L R A AT e o v T



0426133110 Page: 21 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

E. UCC-1 and UCC-2 Financing Statements made by the Owner, as debtor, in favor of
Mortgagee and/or the Secretary of HUD as their interests may appear, as secured party;
and

F. Regulatory Agreement for Multifamily Housing Projects, dated September 1, 2004,
between the Owner and HUD (the “HUD Regulatory Agreement”™).

R-1  Notwithstanding anything in the Amended Document to the contrary, the provisions of
the Amended Document are subordinate to all applicable federal statutes, HUD mortgage
insurziice regulations and related HUD directives and administrative requirements other
than those 1iUD Mortgage insurance regulations, related HUD directives or
administratiy e requirements which have been waived in writing by HUD with respect to
the Project. Tlie provisions of the Amended Document are expressly subordinate to the
HUD/FHA Loar Documents. In the event of any conflict between the provisions of the
Amended Document ard-*he provisions of applicable federal statutes, HUD mortgage
insurance regulations, relat<d HUD directives and administrative requirements, or
HUD/FHA Loan Documentg, *ie federal statutes, HUD mortgage insurance regulations,
related HUD directives and adininistrative requirements and HUD/FHA Loan Documents
shatl control, except for those HUD imortgage insurance regulations, related HUD
directives or administrative requiremerits which have been waived in writing by HUD
with respect to the Project.

R-2  Failure on the part of the Owner to comply withh¢ covenants contained in the Amended
Document shall not serve as the basis for default.oany HUD-insured or HUD-held
mortgage on the Property.

R-3  Compliance by the Owner with the provisions and covenante'of the Amended Document
and enforcement of the provisions and covenants contained in the Amended Document,
including, but not limited to, any indemnification provisions or covenaats, will not and
shall not result in any claim or lien against the Project, any asset of the Pieject, the
proceeds of the Mortgage, any reserve, or deposit required by HUD in coraection with the
Mortgage transaction or the rents or other income from the Project, other than
distributable "Surplus Cash" (as that term "Surplus Cash" is defined in the HUD
Regulatory Agreement)

R-4  No amendment to the Amended Document made after the date of any HUD endorsement
of the Mortgage Note shall have any force or effect until and unless such amendment is
approved in writing by HUD. No amendment made after the aforesaid date to any
HUD/FHA Loan Document shall be binding upon the Subordinate Lender unless the
Subordinate Lender has consented thereto in writing.

17

e i b 5 A T b e ek 16 AL 5 e



R-5

R-6

R-8

0426133110 Page: 22 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Unless waived in writing by HUD with respect to the Project, any action of the Owner
which is prohibited or required by HUD pursuant to applicable federal law, HUD
regulations, HUD directives and administrative requirements or the HUD/FHA Loan
Documents shall supersede any conflicting provision of the Amended Document, and the
performance or failure to perform of the Owner in accordance with such laws,
regulations, directives, administrative requirements or HUD/FHA Loan Documents shall
not constitute an event of default under the Amended Document.

So.eng as HUD is the insurer or holder of any mortgage on the Project or any
indebtednass secured by a mortgage on the Project, the Owner shall not and is not
perntitted tG nay any amount required to be paid under the provisions of the Amended
Document except from distributable Surplus Cash, as such term is defined in, and in
accordance witn tiie conditions prescribed in the HUD Regulatory Agreement, unless
otherwise specificaily permitted in writing by HUD. Failure to pay, when due, any such
required amount due (o.1a<k of distributable Surplus Cash shall not be an event of default
under the Amended Documeiit but such amount shall accrue and be payable when there is
sufficient available Surplus C2sh or at the unaccelerated maturity date of the Note,
whichever shall first occur.

In the event of the appointment by any court of any person, other than HUD or the
Mortgagee, as a receiver, as a mortgagee of harty in possession, or in the event of any
enforcement of any assignment of leases, reiits; issues, profits, or contracts contained in
the Amended Document, with or without court 2¢tion, no rents, revenue or other income
of the Project collected by the receiver, person in p2ssession or person pursuimg
enforcement as aforesaid, shall be utilized for the payrient of interest, principal or any
other amount due and payable under the provisions of the’ Amended Document except
from distributable Surplus Cash in accordance with the HUDR<gulatory Agreement.
The receiver, person in possession or person pursuing enforcement-shall operate the
Project in accordance with all provisions of the HUD/FHA Loan Cocuments.

A duplicate of each notice given, whether required or permitted to be giveii under the
provisions of the Amended Document shall also be given to:

Department of Housing and Urban Development

77 West Jackson Blvd.

Chicago, IL 60604

Attention:  Director of Multi-Family Housing
Project No. 071-32142

HUD may designate any further or different addresses for such duplicate notices.

18



R-10

R-11

0426133110 Page: 23 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Notwithstanding anything in the Amended Document to the contrary, the Owner and its
successors and assigns may sell, convey, transfer, lease, sublease or encumber the Project
or any part thereof provided it obtains the prior written consent of HUD to any such sale,
conveyance, transfer, lease, sublease or encumbrance. The Owner may make
application to HUD for approval of a Transfer of Physical Assets in accordance with
HUD regulations, directives and policies. A duplicate copy of such application shall be
served on the Subordinate Lender. Within 90 days after such service, the Subordinate
Lender shall serve written notice of its approval of such transfer, or of its requirements
for~approval of such transfer, on HUD, the Mortgagee and the Owner. No such transfer
shall sceur or be effective until the Subordinate Lender’s requirements shall have been
satisfied: i the event the Subordinate Lender fails to serve such notice on HUD, the
Mortgagee aud the Owner within said time, then any consent by HUD to such transfer
shall be conclusively deemed to be the Subordinate Lender’s prior written consent to such
transfer and consuiiimation of such transfer shall not be a default under the Amended
Document.

The Amended Document aid 21! covenants and provisions therein and all lien rights
created thereby, if any, shall auicmatically terminate in the event of a deed in lieu of
foreclosure of any mortgage insured or held by HUD with respect to the Project or any
portion thereof. Upon such terminatiai, Subordinate Lender shall furnish to HUD and
the Mortgagee such releases and other documentation as HUD or the Mortgagee shall
deem necessary or convenient to confirm or'evidence such termination.

Notwithstanding anything in the Amended Docum=zit to the contrary, the provisions of
this HUD-Required Provisions Rider are for the benefit ot and are enforceable by HUD
and the Mortgagee.

[The Remainder of this Page is Intentionaily Left Blank-Signature Page Follows]

19



0426133110 Page: 24 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Executed as of the date set forth above.

MUNICIPALITY:

CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS
By: W‘\\
Y \+

LRUMASS ion & &

Name:

Its: - Department of Housing

18

OWNER:

WILLARD SQUARE LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP,

an Illinois limited partnership

By: TACH Willard Square
Development Corporation,

an Illinois not-for-profit corporation
General Partner

Its:




0426133110 Page: 25 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Executed as of the date set forth above.

MUNICIPALITY:

CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

By:

Name:

Its: . Uepartment of Housing

20

OWNER:

WILLARD SQUARE LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP,
an Illino1s limited partnership

By: TACH Willard Square
Development Corporation,
an Illinois not-for-profit corporation

Gzal Partner

(

By M/ /?%’WW\
Its: /ﬁ/u'g




0426133110 Page: 26 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exccuted as of the date set forth above.

TACH Willard Square Development Corporation,

an Illinois not-for-profit corporation

By: *j(;;;ﬂ’[\‘%ﬁxﬁ
Y ‘ :) 7’

Its: / s

Technical Assistancé Corporation For Housing,
an Illinois not-for-profit corporation

: J
By: o K%%Lﬂ:_
Its: P/LQO .

21



